on the estimated average interest rate to be paid on comparative non-convertible bonds, the €4.72 million on the

Vendor Loan provided by the Vendors against an interest rate (for the first 2 years) of 1% to fund the Leasehold

Assets, the estimated interest costs for the six month period ended 30 June 2015 on the €5.0 million to be drawn as

VAT Loan and the up-front fee for Raiffeisen Bank. The Bank Loan has a variable interest rate based on 1 month

EURIBOR plus margin and for pro forma purposes has been estimated at 3.25%, representing all-in interest rate costs

including costs for hedging. The VAT Loan has a variable interest rate based on 1 month WIBOR and for pro forma

purposes has been estimated at 1.65% based on recent WIBOR rates. This adjustment has a recurring impact.

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of 31 December 2015

Table 7.2 - Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of 31 December 2015

The following table sets forth the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of 31 December 2015:

Group
(1)

Target
(2)

  Acquisition
and

Offering

 Pro forma
balance

sheet

Notes

(in € 1,000)

  Assets

  Non-current assets

  Investment properties in operation 53,272   25,900   1,303  80,475

A

Investment properties 53,272   25,900   1,303  80,475

Other financial assets 76   -   -   76

  Deferred tax assets 710   -   -   710

  Other non-current assets 786   0   0   786

Total non-current assets 54,058   25,900   1,303  81,261

  Current assets

  Trade receivables 485   -   -   485

  Cash and cash equivalents 1,660   1,820  125  3,605

B

Total current assets 2,145   1,820  125  4,090

  Total assets 56,203   27,720  1,428  85,351

  Equity and liabilities

  Equity

  Share capital 7,194   -   8,632   15,826

  Share premium 16,786   -   -   16,786

  Equity component convertible bonds 91   -   144   235

Reserves and retained earnings 4,498   1,474   -453  5,519

  Total equity 28,569   1,474   8,323  38,366

C

Long term liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 21,010   -   17,626   38,636

D

Deferred tax liabilities 4,271   346  137  4,754

Other long-term liabilities 0   -   0   0

Total long-term liabilities 25,281   346  17,762  43,389

48

Short-term liabilities

  Trade payables 1,199   -   772   1,971

E

Interest bearing liabilities 1,154   -   470   1,624

D

Total short-term liabilities 2,353   0   1,242   3,595

  Total equity and liabilities 56,203   1,820  27,328  85,351

(1) The financial information for the Group has been extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as of 31

December 2015.
(2) The financial information on the Target Portfolio consist of the aggregate fair value of the assets comprising in the Target Portfolio,

as set out in the Target Portfolio Valuation Report prepared by CBRE in combination with the acquisition costs for the Target
Portfolio.

Notes to the unaudited pro forma adjustments for the twelve month period ended 31 December 2015

Adjustments for the Acquisition and Offering

A. The non-current asset adjustment of €1,303,000 represents the positive unrealised valuation result at time of the